GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 523
(To be answered on the 2219 July 2021)

SETTING UP NEW GREENFIELD AIRPORTS IN THE COUNTRY

523. SHRI ANTO ANTONY

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oI feramotor 4pit be pleased to state:-

(a) Whether the Government has received new proposals for setting up of new
greenficld airports in the country;

(b) if so, the details of such proposals received and the NOC given by the
Government during the last three years and the current year, year and State-wise;

(c) whether there is a proposal from the State of Kerala for setting up a Greenfield
airport in Pathanamthitta Parliamentary Constituency; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard?
ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
TP feaneTor #bmerl 3 3w 350 (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) & (b): During the last three years and the current year, the Government of
India has received proposals for setting up of new greenfield airports at Mandi in
Himachal Pradesh, Kasargod and Kottayam in Kerala, Pantnagar in Uttarakhand
and Purandar (Pune) in Maharashtra under the Greenfield Airports Policy. "In-
Principle” and "Site Clearance” approval given by the Government during the last
three years and the current year under the Greenfield Airports Pollcy is at
Annexure,

(¢) & (d): No proposal has been received for development of an airport in
Pathanamthitta District, Kerala from the State Government. However, Kerala
State Industrial Development Corporation (KSIDC) has submitted a proposal for

grant of 'site clearance' approval for setting up of Greenfield Airport at Kottayam -

in Kerala.
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Annexure

Statement Referred in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 523 for
answer on 22.07.2021

Details of 'Site Clearance'/'In-principle' approval granted during the last
three years and the current year

Year Name of the Site Clearance / In-
Airport Project | Principle  approval
granted

2018 Purandar, Site Clearance
Maharashtra -

Jewar (Noida), |In-Principle Approval
Uttar Pradesh :
2019 Hollongi, In- Principle Approvai
| Arunachal -
Pradesh




